

21-1446-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, BY ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, WILLIAM M. TONG,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT (CIV. NO. 20-1555)
(THE HONORABLE JANET C. HALL, J.)

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT, BY ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, WILLIAM M. TONG

WILLIAM TONG
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CONNECTICUT
MATTHEW I. LEVINE
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY GENERAL
DANIEL M. SALTON
BENJAMIN W. CHENEY
JONATHAN E. HARDING
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF CONNECTICUT
165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, CT 06106
(860) 808-5250
benjamin.cheney@ct.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction	1
Statement of the Issue	2
Statement of the Case	3
1. Connecticut Sued ExxonMobil Under The State’s Unfair Trade Practices Act	3
2. The District Court Rejected ExxonMobil’s Arguments And Remanded The Case To State Court	5
3. ExxonMobil’s Arguments Have Been Uniformly Rejected	7
Summary of the Argument	10
Argument	13
I. The Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule Controls Federal Question Analysis, And Its Application Demands Remand	14
A. Federal Common Law Does Not Provide A Basis For Removal	18
1. The State’s CUTPA Claims Do Not Arise Under Federal Environmental Law	22
2. Ordinary Preemption Is Not A Basis For Removal	24
3. <i>City of New York</i> Is Inapposite	29
B. The State’s Claims Do Not Trigger <i>Grable</i> Jurisdiction	33
1. No Federal Issue Is “Necessarily Raised”	35
2. There Is No “Substantial” Federal Issue	39
3. The Two Other <i>Grable</i> Prongs Are Not Met	41
II. No Statutory Grant of Federal Jurisdiction Exists	43
A. The Federal Officer Removal Statute Is Inapplicable To The State’s Claims	44

Table of Contents—continued:

1. ExxonMobil Was Not ‘Acting Under’
A Federal Officer 46

2. There Is No Nexus Between ExxonMobil’s
Purported Actions Under A Federal Officer
And The State’s Claims 52

B. The Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act (OCSLA)
Is Inapplicable To The State’s Claims 58

Conclusion 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agyin v. Razmzan</i> , 986 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2021)	56
<i>Badilla v. Midwest Air Traffic Control Service, Inc.</i> , 8 F.4th 105 (2d Cir. 2021)	56
<i>Baker v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020)	55
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	5, 16, 20, 21, 24, 26
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc. (“Boulder I”)</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019)	7, 40, 60
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc. (“Boulder II”)</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020)	9, 46, 50
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	25
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore (“Baltimore IIP”)</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	9, 14

Table of Authorities—continued:

<i>Caldor, Inc. v. Heslin</i> , 577 A.2d 1009 (Conn. 1990)	4, 22
<i>California v. BP P.L.C. (“Oakland I”)</i> , Nos. C 17-06011 WHA, C 17-06012 WHA, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32990 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018)	8
<i>Caterpillar v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	2, 5, 15, 28
<i>Chevron Corp. v. City of Oakland</i> , 2021 U.S. LEXIS 3100 (S. Ct. Jun. 14, 2021)	8
<i>City & County of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , Case Nos. 20-cv-00163, 20-cv-00470, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27225 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021)....	8
<i>City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 20-cv-14243, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169925 (D.N.J. Sept. 8, 2021)	8, 25, 40
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	20
<i>City of New York v. Chevron</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rome v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004)	35, 38
<i>Connecticut v. Moody’s Corp.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-546, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 780 (D. Conn. Jan. 5, 2011)	30
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp. (“San Mateo I”)</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	7, 29, 33, 40, 61
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp. (“San Mateo II”)</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 46, 46, 50
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	12, 34, 39, 40
<i>EP Operating Limited Partnership v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2014)	59

Table of Authorities—continued:

<i>Fax Telecommunications Inc. v. AT&T</i> , 138 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Fracasse v. People’s United Bank</i> , 747 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2014)	15, 16
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	14, 34
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grimo v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield</i> , 34 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	13, 33, 41
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)	55
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014)	58
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Products Liability Litigation</i> , 488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007)	44, 47, 48
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	25
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	6, 44, 46, 52, 55-56
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020)	54-55
<i>Loussides v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d. 211 (D. Conn. 2001)	15
<i>Marcus v. AT&T Corporation</i> , 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998)	17, 21

Table of Authorities—continued:

<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926)	55
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020)	7, 40
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C. (“Baltimore I”)</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019)	7, 25, 40, 60
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C. (“Baltimore II”)</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020)	9, 45, 50
<i>Minnesota v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , Civ. No. 20-1636, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62653 (D. Minn. Aug. 20, 2021)	8, 40
<i>NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	30
<i>New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> , 686 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2012)	34, 35, 38
<i>New York ex rel. Jacobson v. Wells Fargo National Bank N.A.</i> , 824 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2016)	35, 43
<i>Oakland v. BP P.L.C. (“Oakland II”)</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020)	8, 11, 34, 39, 40
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)	17, 20
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp. (“Rhode Island I”)</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019)	7, 25, 40, 60
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp. (“Rhode Island II”)</i> , 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020)	9, 46, 50, 57-58
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)	16
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010)	14, 16, 17

Table of Authorities—continued:

Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC,
860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017) 55

Somlyo v. J. Lu-Rob Enterprises, Inc.,
932 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1991) 13

Sportsmen’s Boating Corp. v. Hensley,
474 A.2d 780 (Conn. 1984) 30

Sullivan v. American Airlines, Inc.,
424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005) 11, 25, 26

Town of New Hartford v. Connecticut Resources Recovery Authority,
970 A.2d 592 (Conn. 2009) 31

Ulbrich v. Groth,
78 A.3d 76 (Conn. 1992) 4, 23, 38

United States v. Shell Oil Co.,
294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002) 47-49

Veneruso v. Mount Vernon Health Center,
586 Fed. Appx. 607 (2d Cir. 2014) 56

Watson v. Phillip Morris Co.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007) 45-47, 49

Whitehurst v. 1199SEIU United Healthcare Workers East,
928 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2019) 25

Willingham v. Morgan,
395 U.S. 402 (1969) 45-46

Statutes and Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. III, sec. 2 44

Federal Trade Commission Act,
15 U.S.C. §§ 41-58 36, 43
15 U.S.C. § 57b (e).....43

Removal Clarification Act of 2011,
Pub L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545 45, 53-56

Table of Authorities—continued:

28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C § 1441 (a)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1442	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1442 (a) (1)	6, 44, 48, 53, 58
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act (OCSLA), 43 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1356b.....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1349 (b)	6, 58
Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act (CUTPA), Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 42-110a – 42-110q	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110g	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110m	3, 4, 23, 27, 30, 37
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110o	27
